effective interest method rather than on a straight line basis over the remaining term to maturity of the
financial  instrument.

The Government omitted to record a receivable of $45 million from the municipal corporations for the
Education Support Levy (ESL) at march 31, 2021. The error has increased accounts receivable at march
31, 2023 by $45 million and decreased the accumulated deficit at April 1, 2021 by $45 million. It has also
decrease the net debt at march 31, 2022 by $45 million.

The adoption of PS 3280 Asset Retirement Obligations, the change in accounting policy for manitoba
Hydro debt, and the correction of the $45 million error resulted in changes to the Government’s financial
position as at April 1, 2021 and the Statements of Financial Position, Revenue and Expense, Change in
net Debt, and Cash Flows previously reported for the year ending march 31, 2022. The impacts of these
changes are as follows:

SUmmARy FinAnCiAL STATEmEnTS 77

PROVINCE OF MANITOBA ANNUAL REPORT AND PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 2023

2. First Time Adoption of Accounting Standards (continued)

Previously
Reported

April 1, 2021 Adjustments
Restated

April 1, 2021
Portfolio  investments 3,168 – 3,168
Account Receivable (correction of an error - ESL) 1,901 45 1,946
Other Financial Assets 8,483 23,936 32,419
Asset Retirement Obligations – (760) (760)
Public Debt (31,339) (23,936) (55,275)
Other Liabilities (9,864) – (9,864)
net Financial Liabilities (27,651) (715) (28,366)
non-Financial Assets 14,526 265 14,791
Accumulated  Deficit (13,125) (450) (13,575)

Previously
Reported

March 31, 2022 Adjustments
Restated

March 31, 2022
Revenue 19,107 837 19,944
Expense (19,811) (837) (20,648)
Accretion – (28) (28)
Amortization – (17) (17)
Operating Surplus (Deficit) For the Year (704) (45) (749)
Accumulated Deficit Beginning of Year (13,125) (450) (13,575)
Other Comprehensive income (Loss) 280 – 280
Accumulated Deficit Beginning of Year (13,549) (495) (14,044)

Previously
Reported

March 31, 2022 Adjustments
Restated

March 31, 2022
Portfolio  investments 3,051 (20) 3,031
Account Receivable (correction of an error - ESL) 2,288 45 2,333
Other Financial Assets 8,714 24,587 33,301
Asset Retirement Obligations – (788) (788)
Public Debt (32,418) (24,567) (56,985)
Other Liabilities (10,090) – (10,090)
net Financial Liabilities (28,455) (743) (29,198)
non-Financial Assets 14,906 248 15,154
Accumulated  Deficit (13,549) (495) (14,044)

3. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT CLASSIFICATION
The following table provides cost and fair value information of financial instruments by category. The
maximum exposure to credit risk would be the carrying value as shown below.

Fair Value Amortized Cost 2023 Total
Amounts receivable – 1,679 1,679
Due from manitoba Hydro Electric Board – 24,421 24,421
Portfolio investments 132 3,982 4,114
Loans and advances – 1,549 1,549
Taxpayer-supported debt – (33,098) (33,098)
Borrowings on Behalf of manitoba Hydro Electric Board – (24,421) (24,421)
Accounts payable, accrued charges, provisions and  – (4,977) (4,977)
unearned revenue
Derivative financial assets 2,055 – 2,055
Derivative financial liabilities (2,874) – (2,874)

78

3. Financial Instrument Classification  (continued)

Financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value, are grouped into
Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable:

• Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets
for identical assets or liabilities using the last bid price;

• Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within
Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived